\uj Richard T. Howell AT&T

v\- at&t Area Manager — Regulatory Relations 208 S. Akard

— #2510.02
Dallas, TX 75202
T: (214) 757-8099
F: (214) 746-2232
rh2514@att.com
www.att.com

July 25, 2011

AT&T Corp. (U-6346-C)
Advice Letter No. 52

Public Utilities Commission of the State of California
We attach for filing this Tier | advice letter to make the following changes in tariff sheets:

SCHEDULE CAL. P.U.C.NO. 1-T
Revised Sheet 56
Original Sheet 56.1

SCHEDULE CAL. P.U.C.NO. 2-T
Revised Sheet 18

Original Sheet 18.1

Original Sheet 18.2

This filing reflects changes to the California Teleconnect Fund in compliance with Ordering Paragraph 5 of
Resolution T-17314 stating:

"'5. Within 30 days from the date of issuance of this resolution, CTF participating carriers that have not
detariffed shall reflect in their tariffs that FCC funding or subsidy shall first apply prior to applying the
CTF discount on CTF-eligible services subscribed to by CBOs offering Head Start programs and RHCPS."

This filing will not increase any rate or charge, cause the withdrawal of service, nor conflict with other schedules or
rules.

Anyone may protest this advice letter to the California Public Utilities Commission. The protest must set forth the
specific grounds on which it is based, including such items as financial and service impact. A protest must be made
in writing and received within 20 days of the date this advice letter was filed with the Commission. The address for
mailing or delivering a protest to the Commission is:

Telecommunications Advice Letter Coordinator
Communications Division
505 Van Ness Avenue, 3" Floor
San Francisco, CA 94102-3298

If you have e-mail capability, the protest must also be e-mailed to the Telecommunications Division at
TD_PAL@cpuc.ca.gov.

A copy must be mailed and faxed (214-746-2232) to the undersigned utility on the same date it is mailed or
delivered to the Commission. If this advice letter was served via e-mail the protest must be served to the
undersigned utility via e-mail at rh2514@att.com. If there are any questions regarding the distribution of this
advice letter please call the undersigned at 214-757-8099.


mailto:rh2514@att.com�
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We would like this Advice Letter and the above referenced Tariffs to be effective July 25, 2011. If there are any
questions regarding this Advice Letter, please call the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Led) G Yol

Richard T. Howell
Area Manager-Regulatory Relations



(Date Filed / Received Stamp by CPUC Industry Division)

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES

COMMISSION
Advice Letter Filing Summary Sheet

(PAL) Date AL served on parties: January 20, 2009

Company Name: AT&T Corp. d/b/a AT&T Advanced Solutions

CPUC Utility Number U -6346-C

Address: 208 S. Akard, Room 2510.02

|:| GRC-LEC |X| URF-Carrier |:| Other

City, State, ZIP: Dallas, TX 75202

|:| Commission Resolution Requested
|:| Carrier of Last Resort (See D.96-10-066)

Requested

Filing AL #: 52 Effective Date: Ul 25, 2011 ALTier I DX 1 [] [ ]
Name: Email Address: Phone No.: Fax No.:

f':: Richard T. Howell rh2514@att.com (214) 757-8099 (214) 746-2232

£ No. Tariff

£ regtss@att.com 214) 757-8099

S lss@ (214) Sheets: 5

(Name, email address & Phone and FAX numbers are Required for “Filer”)

Tariff Schedules: 1-T, 2-T Keyword:
For Contract Keyword, Type: Government |:| Other |:| Date Executed

Subject of filing:
(Service(s) included) Changes to Rule No. 41 (CTF)

Resolution Compliance

Contract Total Rev ($)

Authorization for filing:

(Resolution #, Decision #, etc.) D.07-01-024, D.07-09-019, R. T-17314

Affected services:
(Other services affected, pending or replacement AL filings)

Rate Element(s) affected and % change:
(Non-recurring and / or recurring)

[ ]Customer Notice Required (if so, please attach)

Notes/Comments:
(Other information & reference to advice letter, etc.)

File Protest and/or Correspondence to:

Director, Communications Division GRC'LEC_: Cost O_f Service LEC Carrier _
505 Van Ness Ave., San Francisco, CA 94102 URF-Carrier = Uniform Regulatory Framework Carrier

and if you have email capability, ALSO email to:

(see D.06-08-030/D.07-09-019)

TD_PAL@cpuc.ca.gov OTHER = Wireless (CMRS) Carrier

Protest also must be served on utility:
(see utility advice letter for more information)

(FOR CPUC USE ONLY)

Supv./ Analyst /
[0 Resolution ReqUired Due Dateto Supvl:
[0 Executive Action Resolution Req'd.
O TD Suspensionon: __ / / Analyst Completion Date:
O Comm. Suspensionon: /[

Resolution No.: T -

Rev. 09/ 24/ 07

Notes:

Supervisor Approval Date:

AL / Tariff Effective Date:




AT&T Advanced Solutions

Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 1-T

Dallas, Texas 1°* Revised Sheet 56

Cancels Original Sheet 56
ADVANCED SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 2- GENERAL TERMS (Cont="d)

GENERAL TERM NO.2- DISCOUNTED ADVANCED SERVICES (CONT®D)

Community Based Organizations (CBOs):

Only a tax exempt organization offering health care,
job training, job placement, or educational
instruction, or a non-profit CBO providing 2-1-1
information and referral services, shall qualify for
the discounted rates for CBOs. A “tax exempt
organization” shall refer to an organization
described in Section 501(c)(3) or 501(d) of the
Internal Revenue Code, Title 26 of the United States
Code. In order to qualify for the CBO discount, the
CBO must provide proof of qualification at the time
of application. Qualifying CBOs shall be entitled to
a 50% discount off posted rates or
negotiated/contract rates, whichever are lower.

These discounted rates may not be resold to, or
shared with, any other non-qualifying entity or
person.

CBOs offering Head Start - beginning no later than September
21, 2011, E-rate discounts received by a CBO offering Head
Start programs shall first be taken into account prior to
applying the CTF discount to the eligible service charges
subscribed by the CBO, as follows:

1) |If the CBO has been approved to receive E-rate
discounts, the E-rate discount received shall be
deducted from CTF eligible service charges prior to
applying the 50% discount.

2) Effective July 1, 2012, if the CBO is not approved for
E-rate discounts, a statewide average E-rate discount
(set annually by the Commission) shall be deducted
from CTF eligible service charges prior to applying
the 50% discount, whether or not an application is
pending.

3) The statewide average E-rate discount is deducted from
the CBO’s services solely for purposes of calculating
the CTF discount. The statewide average discount
shall be added back to the billed amount for payment
by the CBO. However, when the CBO subsequently
receives its approved E-rate benefit, the CBO’s
account shall be retroactively adjusted to reflect the
approved E-rate funding.

Material previously located on this sheet now found on sheet

56.1

Issued: July 25, 2011

By

Effective: July 25, 2011

Carol Paulsen — Director Regulatory
208 S. Akard, 25" Floor
Dallas, Texas 75202

LM

LM

(N)



AT&T Advanced Solutions Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 1-T
Dallas, Texas Original Sheet 56.1

ADVANCED SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 2- GENERAL TERMS (Cont="d) ))
GENERAL TERM NO.2- DISCOUNTED ADVANCED SERVICES (CONT®D) Ny

California Community Colleges (CCCs):
Qualifying California community colleges and/or
districts shall be entitled to a 50% discount off
posted rates or negotiated/contract rates, whichever
are lower.

The 50% discount is contingent on an annual limit of
$7.2 million (adjusted yearly based on Western
Consumer Price Index) funding availability for CCCs
as set forth in Decision 08-06-020. AT&T Advanced
Solutions shall suspend all discounts upon
notification from the CPUC that the CCC funding is
close to reaching the annual limit. Customers shall
be responsible for re-paying all discounts received
that are subsequently denied by the CPUC as a result
of reaching the annual limit, pursuant to D. 08-06-
020.

B. SERVICES ELIGIBLE FOR DAS
All measured business service lines, switched 56

lines, ISDN, T-1, DS-3, and up to and including OC-
192 services or their functional equivalents.’

NOTE 1: See Sheet 57. W

Material located on this sheet previously found on sheet 56. Q)

Issued: July 25, 2011 Effective: July 25, 2011

By: Carol Paulsen — Director Regulatory
208 S. Akard, 25" Floor
Dallas, Texas 75202



AT&T Advanced Solutions

Dallas, Texas

REMOTE LAN SERVICES TARIFF

Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 2-T

15t Revised Sheet 18
Cancels Original Sheet 18

SECTI ON 2 — GENERAL TERMS

GENERAL TERM NO.2 - DISCOUNTED ADVANCED SERVICES (CONT®"D)

A. Qualified Entities (Cont"d)

The following schools and libraries shall be entitled to a 50%
discount off the entire tariffed rates or negotiated/contract
rates, whichever are lower, for services identified in 2.
preceding: small schools as defined in Section 42283 of the
Education Code, participants whose E-rate applications have been
denied, and participants who subscribe to services that are
ineligible for E-rate discounts.

Hospitals and Health Clinics:

Municipal and county government owned and operated hospitals

and health clinics qualify for a 50% discount off tariffed
or negotiated/contract rates, whichever are lower.

Rural Health Care Providers (RHCP):
Beginning no later than September 21, 2011, Rural Health
Care (RHC) funding received by a RHCP shall first be taken
into account prior to applying the CTF discount to the
eligible service charges subscribed by the RHCP. The 50%
CTF discount shall be calculated as follows:

D

2)

3)

The 50% discount shall be applied to the entire CTF
eligible service charges subscribed by the RHCP that
does not apply for Rural Health Care (RHC) funding in
a given fiscal year.

The 50% discount shall be applied to the entire CTF
eligible service charges subscribed by the RHCP
awaiting approval for RHC funding for fiscal year
2012-2013, and beyond. Once approved, the CTF
discount shall be trued up for that fiscal year to
take into account the RHC funding received.

The CTF discounts received by RHCPs shall be trued up
to take iInto account the amount of RHC funding
received after June 24, 2011, for fiscal years 2010-11
and 2011-12.

Material previously located on sheet 18 now located on sheet 18.1 and

18.2.
Issued: July 25, 2011 Effective: July 25, 2011
By: Carol Paulsen — Director Regulatory

208 S. Akard, 25 Floor
Dallas, Texas 75202

Q)

Q)

(N)
Q)



AT&T Advanced Solutions

Dallas, Texas

Original Sheet 18.1

REMOTE LAN SERVICES TARIFF

Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 2-T

SECTI ON 2 — GENERAL TERMS

GENERAL TERM NO.2 - DISCOUNTED ADVANCED SERVICES (CONT®"D)

A. Qualified Entities (Cont"d)

Community Based Organizations (CBOs):
Only a tax exempt organization offering health care, job
training, job placement, or educational instruction, or a
non-profit CBO providing 2-1-1 information and referral
services, shall qualify for the discounted rates for CBOs.
A “tax exempt organization” shall refer to an organization
described in Section 501(c)(3) or 501(d) of the Internal
Revenue Code, Title 26 of the United States Code. In order
to qualify for the CBO discount, the CBO must provide proof
of qualification at the time of application. Qualifying CBOs
shall be entitled to a 50% discount off tariffed or
negotiated/contract rates.

These discounted rates may not be resold to, or shared with,
any other non-qualifying entity or person.

CBOs offering Head Start - beginning no later than September
21, 2011, E-rate discounts received by a CBO offering Head
Start programs shall first be taken into account prior to
applying the CTF discount to the eligible service charges
subscribed by the CBO, as follows:

1

2)

3)

IT the CBO has been approved to receive E-rate
discounts, the E-rate discount received shall be
deducted from CTF eligible service charges prior to
applying the 50% discount.

Effective July 1, 2012, if the CBO is not approved for
E-rate discounts, a statewide average E-rate discount
(set annually by the Commission) shall be deducted
from CTF eligible service charges prior to applying
the 50% discount, whether or not an application is
pending.

The statewide average E-rate discount is deducted from
the CBO’s services solely for purposes of calculating
the CTF discount. The statewide average discount
shall be added back to the billed amount for payment
by the CBO. However, when the CBO subsequently
receives its approved E-rate benefit, the CBO’s
account shall be retroactively adjusted to reflect the
approved E-rate funding.

Material previously located on sheet 18.

Issued: July 25, 2011 Effective: July 25, 2011

By:

Carol Paulsen — Director Regulatory
208 S. Akard, 25 Floor
Dallas, Texas 75202

Q)
Q)
Q)
L

(L
Q)

Q)

Q)



AT&T Advanced Solutions Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 2-T
Dallas, Texas Original Sheet 18.2

REMOTE LAN SERVICES TARIFF

SECTI ON 2 — GENERAL TERMS Q)

GENERAL TERM NO.2 - DISCOUNTED ADVANCED SERVICES (CONT®D) (N)
A. Qualified Entities (Cont"d) Q)

California Community Colleges (CCCs): O
Qualifying California community colleges and/or districts
shall be entitled to a 50% discount off tariffed or
negotiated/contract rates, whichever are lower.

The 50% discount is contingent on an annual limit of $7.2
million (adjusted yearly based on Western Consumer Price
Index) funding availability for CCCs as set forth in
Decision 08-06-020. AT&T Advanced Solutions shall suspend
all discounts upon notification from the CPUC that the CCC
funding is close to reaching the annual limit. Customers
shall be responsible for re-paying all discounts received
that are subsequently denied by the CPUC as a result of
reaching the annual limit, pursuant to D. 08-06-020.

)

Material previously located on sheet 18. N

Issued: July 25, 2011 Effective: July 25, 2011

By: Carol Paulsen — Director Regulatory
208 S. Akard, 25" Floor
Dallas, Texas 75202



\uj Richard T. Howell AT&T

v\- at&t Area Manager — Regulatory Relations 208 S. Akard
— #2510.02

Dallas, TX 75202
T: (214) 757-8099
F: (214) 746-2232
rh2514@att.com
www.att.com

August 30, 2011

AT&T Corp. (U-6346-C)
Advice Letter No. 52-A

Public Utilities Commission of the State of California

On July 25, 2011, AT&T Corp. d/b/a AT&T Advanced Solutions filed Advice Letter 52 to modify the
Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 1-T and Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 2-T in compliance with Ordering Paragraph 5 of
Resolution T-17314. This supplement is being issued to comply with the Commission's request to edit tariff
language and to change the effective date on the tariff pages to July 23, 2011. We attach for filing this Tier |
advice letter to make the changes in the following tariff sheets:

SCHEDULE CAL.P.U.C.NO. 1-T
Revised Sheet 54

Revised Sheet 55

Revised Sheet 56

Original Sheet 56.1

SCHEDULE CAL.P.U.C. NO. 2-T
Revised Sheet 17

Revised Sheet 18

Original Sheet 18.1

Original Sheet 18.2

This filing reflects changes to the above mentioned tariffs, as requested by staff, in regards to the California
Teleconnect Fund in compliance with Ordering Paragraph 5 of Resolution T-17314 stating:

"'5. Within 30 days from the date of issuance of this resolution, CTF participating carriers that have not
detariffed shall reflect in their tariffs that FCC funding or subsidy shall first apply prior to applying the
CTF discount on CTF-eligible services subscribed to by CBOs offering Head Start programs and RHCPS."

This filing will not increase any rate or charge, cause the withdrawal of service, nor conflict with other schedules or
rules.

Anyone may protest this advice letter to the California Public Utilities Commission. The protest must set forth the
specific grounds on which it is based, including such items as financial and service impact. A protest must be made
in writing and received within 20 days of the date this advice letter was filed with the Commission. The address for
mailing or delivering a protest to the Commission is:

Telecommunications Advice Letter Coordinator
Communications Division
505 Van Ness Avenue, 3" Floor
San Francisco, CA 94102-3298

If you have e-mail capability, the protest must also be e-mailed to the Telecommunications Division at
TD_PAL@cpuc.ca.gov.

A copy must be mailed and faxed (214-746-2232) to the undersigned utility on the same date it is mailed or
delivered to the Commission. If this advice letter was served via e-mail the protest must be served to the



Page 2

undersigned utility via e-mail at rh2514@att.com. If there are any questions regarding the distribution of this
advice letter please call the undersigned at 214-757-8099.

Per staff's request, this Advice Letter and the above referenced Tariffs are to be effective July 23, 2011. If there are
any questions regarding this Advice Letter, please call the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Led) G Yol

Richard T. Howell
Area Manager-Regulatory Relations


mailto:rh2514@att.com�

(Date Filed / Received Stamp by CPUC Industry Division)

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES

COMMISSION
Advice Letter Filing Summary Sheet

(PAL) Date AL served on parties: August 30, 2011
Company Name: AT&T Corp. d/b/aAT&T Advanced Solutions CPUC Utility Number U -6346-C
Address: 208 S. Akard, Room 2510.02 [ ] ere-Lec [X] URF-Carrier [_] Other

City, State, ZIP: Dallas, TX 75202

|:| Commission Resolution Requested
[ ] carrier of Last Resort (See D.96-10-066)

- ] Requested .
Filing AL #: 52-A Effective Date: UV 23,2011 ALTier I DX 1 [] [ ]
Name: Email Address: Phone No.: Fax No.:
f':: Richard T. Howell rh2514@att.com (214) 757-8099 (214) 746-2232
£ No. Tariff
g r att.com 214) 757-8099
8 el (214) Sheets: 5

(Name, email address & Phone and FAX numbers are Required for “Filer")

Tariff Schedules: 1-T,2-T Keyword: Resolution Compliance

For Contract Keyword, Type: Government |:| Other |:| Date Executed Contract Total Rev ($)

Subject of filing:
(Service(s) included) Supplement-Changesto Rule No. 41 (CTF)

Authorization for filing:
(Resolution #, Decision #, etc.) D.07-01-024, D.07-09-019, R. T-17314

Affected services:
(Other services affected, pending or replacement AL filings)

Rate Element(s) affected and % change:
(Non-recurring and / or recurring)

[ ]Customer Notice Required (if so, please attach)

Notes/Comments:
(Other information & reference to advice letter, etc.)

File Protest and/or Correspondence to:

Director, Communications Division GRC-LEC = Cost of Service LEC Carrier .
505 Van Ness Ave., San Francisco, CA 94102 URF-Carrier = Uniform Regulatory Framework Carrier
and if you have email capability, ALSO email to: (see D.06-08-030/D.07-09-019)
TD_PAL@cpuc.ca.gov OTHER = Wireless (CMRS) Carrier

Protest also must be served on utility:
(see utility advice letter for more information)

(FOR CPUC USE ONLY)
Supv./ Analyst /
[0 Resolution ReqUired Due Dateto Supvl:
[0 Executive Action Resolution Req'd.
O TD Suspensionon: __ / / Analyst Completion Date:
O Comm. Suspensionon: /[

Supervisor Approval Date:

Resolution No.: T -
AL / Tariff Effective Date:

Rev. 09/ 24/ 07

Notes:




AT&T Advanced Solutions Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 1-T
Dallas, Texas 1°* Revised Sheet 54
Cancels Original Sheet 54

ADVANCED SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 2- GENERAL TERMS (Cont~"d)
GENERAL TERM NO.2- DISCOUNTED ADVANCED SERVICES

Decision 96-10-066 authorizes discounted advanced
services for qualifying schools, libraries, hospitals
and health clinics, community based organizations, and
California Community Colleges, approved by the CPUC.

Federal funding or subsidy given to California Teleconnect Q)
Fund (CTF) participants for CTF eligible services shall first
be taken Into account prior to applying the CTF discount.

Q)
(A) Qualified Entities

Schools and Libraries:

Only public and non-profit schools providing
elementary or secondary education, and which do
not have endowments of more than $50 million,
shall qualify for the discounted rates for
schools. Only those libraries that are eligible
for participation in state-based plans for funds
under Title 111 of the Library Services and
Construction Act, shall qualify for the
discounted rates for libraries. Qualifying
schools and libraries shall be entitled to a 50%
discount off posted rates or negotiated/contract
rates, whichever are lower.

1) I the customer has not been approved to receive E-rate
discounts, whether or not an application is pending,
the 50% discount will be applied to all services (
eligible for DAS) after deducting a statewide average
E-rate discount (determined by the CPUC) from the
billed amount.

(2)IT the customer has been approved to receive E-rate
discounts, the 50%discount will be applied to the
services after deducting the actual E-rate discounts
from the billed amount.

(3)The statewide average discount is deducted from the
customer’s services solely for purposes of calculating
the DAS discount. The statewide average discount shall
be added back to the billed amount for payment by the
customer. However, when the customer receives its
approved E-rate benefit, the customer’s account will be
retroactively adjusted to reflect the approved E-rate.

The following schools and libraries shall be entitled to a 50% discount
off the entire posted rates or negotiated/contract rates, whichever
are lower, for services identified in 2. preceding: small schools as
defined in Section 42283 of the Education Code, participants whose
E-rate applications have been denied, and participants who subscribe to
services that are ineligible for E-rate discounts.

Continued

Issued: July 23, 2011 Effective: July 23, 2011

By: Carol Paulsen — Director Regulatory
208 S. Akard, 25" Floor
Dallas, Texas 75202



AT&T Advanced Solutions Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 1-T
Dallas, Texas 1°* Revised Sheet 55
Cancels Original Sheet 55

ADVANCED SERVICES TARIFF

SECTI ON 2- GENERAL TERMS (Cont' d)
GENERAL TERM NO.2- DISCOUNTED ADVANCED SERVICES (Cont®d)

Hospitals and Health Clinics:
Municipal and county government owned and operated
hospitals and health clinics qualify for a 50%
discount off posted rates or negotiated/contract
rates, whichever are lower.

Rural Health Care Providers (RHCP): ND
Public or non-profit healthcare providers in rural areas may
be eligible for Federal rural healthcare discounts.
Beginning no later than September 21, 2011, Rural Health
Care (RHC) funding received by a RHCP shall first be taken
into account prior to applying the CTF discount to the
eligible service charges subscribed by the RHCP. The 50%
CTF discount shall be calculated as follows:

1) The 50% discount shall be applied to the entire CTF
eligible service charges subscribed by the RHCP that
does not apply for Rural Health Care (RHC) funding in
a given fiscal year.

2) The 50% discount shall be applied to the entire CTF
eligible service charges subscribed by the RHCP
awaiting approval for RHC funding for fiscal year
2012-2013, and beyond. Once approved, the CTF
discount shall be trued up for that fiscal year to
take into account the RHC funding received.

3) The CTF discounts received by RHCPs shall be trued up
to take into account the amount of RHC funding
received after June 24, 2011, for fiscal years 2010-11

and 2011-12. Q)
Continued
Issued: July 23, 2011 Effective: July 23, 2011
By: Carol Paulsen — Director Regulatory

208 S. Akard, 25" Floor
Dallas, Texas 75202



AT&T Advanced Solutions Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 1-T
Dallas, Texas 1°* Revised Sheet 56
Cancels Original Sheet 56

ADVANCED SERVICES TARIFF

SECTI ON 2- GENERAL TERMS ( Cont' d)
GENERAL TERM NO.2- DISCOUNTED ADVANCED SERVICES (CONT®D)

Community Based Organizations (CBOs):
Only a tax exempt organization offering Head Start (N)
programs, health care, job training, job placement, Q)
or educational instruction, or a non-profit CBO
providing 2-1-1 information and referral services,
shall qualify for the discounted rates for CBOs. A
“tax exempt organization” shall refer to an
organization described in Section 501(c)(3) or 501(d)
of the Internal Revenue Code, Title 26 of the United
States Code. In order to qualify for the CBO
discount, the CBO must provide proof of qualification
at the time of application. Qualifying CBOs shall be
entitled to a 50% discount off posted rates or
negotiated/contract rates, whichever are lower.

These discounted rates may not be resold to, or
shared with, any other non-qualifying entity or
person.

CBOs offering Head Start - beginning no later than September (B3I
21, 2011, E-rate discounts received by a CBO offering Head
Start programs shall first be taken into account prior to
applying the CTF discount to the eligible service charges
subscribed by the CBO, as follows:

1) |If the CBO has been approved to receive E-rate
discounts, the E-rate discount received shall be
deducted from CTF eligible service charges prior to
applying the 50% discount.

2) Effective July 1, 2012, if the CBO is not approved for
E-rate discounts, a statewide average E-rate discount
(set annually by the Commission) shall be deducted
from CTF eligible service charges prior to applying
the 50% discount, whether or not an application is
pending.

3) The statewide average E-rate discount is deducted from
the CBO’s services solely for purposes of calculating
the CTF discount. The statewide average discount
shall be added back to the billed amount for payment
by the CBO. However, when the CBO subsequently
receives its approved E-rate benefit, the CBO’s
account shall be retroactively adjusted to reflect the
approved E-rate funding. (BIQ))

Material previously located on this sheet now found on sheet ™
56.1

Issued: July 23, 2011 Effective: July 23, 2011

By: Carol Paulsen — Director Regulatory
208 S. Akard, 25" Floor
Dallas, Texas 75202



AT&T Advanced Solutions
Dallas, Texas

ADVANCED SERVICES TARIFF

Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 1-T
Original Sheet 56.1

SECTI ON 2- GENERAL TERMS (Cont' d)

GENERAL TERM NO.2- DISCOUNTED ADVANCED SERVICES (CONT®D)

California Community Colleges (CCCs):

Qualifying California community colleges and/or
districts shall be entitled to a 50% discount off
posted rates or negotiated/contract rates, whichever
are lower.

The 50% discount is contingent on an annual limit of
$7.2 million (adjusted yearly based on Western
Consumer Price Index) funding availability for CCCs
as set forth in Decision 08-06-020. AT&T Advanced
Solutions shall suspend all discounts upon
notification from the CPUC that the CCC funding is
close to reaching the annual limit. Customers shall
be responsible for re-paying all discounts received
that are subsequently denied by the CPUC as a result
of reaching the annual limit, pursuant to D. 08-06-
020.

SERVICES ELIGIBLE FOR DAS
All measured business service lines, switched 56

lines, ISDN, T-1, DS-3, and up to and including OC-
192 services or their functional equivalents.’

NOTE 1: See Sheet 57.

Material located on this sheet previously found on sheet 56.

Issued: July 23, 2011

By:

Carol Paulsen — Director Regulatory
208 S. Akard, 25" Floor
Dallas, Texas 75202

Effective: July 23, 2011

Q)
Q)

)

Q)



AT&T Advanced Sol utions Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 2-T

Dal | as, Texas 15t Revi sed Sheet 17
Cancel s Oiginal Sheet 17

REMOTE LAN SERVI CES TARI FF

SECTI ON 2 — GENERAL TERMS
GENERAL TERM NO. 2 - DI SCOUNTED ADVANCED SERVI CES

Deci si on 96- 10- 066 aut hori zes di scounted advanced
services for qualifying schools, libraries, hospitals
and health clinics, comunity based organi zati ons, and
California Community Coll eges, approved by the CPUC
Resol ution T-16742 adopts the follow ng | evel s of

di scounts and service for the correspondi ng CPUC
approved eligible entities.

Federal funding or subsidy given to California Tel econnect Fund
(CTF) participants for CTF eligible services shall first be
taken into account prior to applying the CTF discount.

A Qualified Entities

School s and Libraries:
Only public and non-profit schools providing
el ementary or secondary education, and which do not
have endowrents of nmore than $50 M1 1lion, shal
qualify for the discounted rates for schools. Only
those libraries that are eligible for participation
in state-based plans for funds under Title IIl of the
Li brary Service and Construction Act, shall qualify
for the discounted rates for libraries. Qualifying
schools and libraries shall be entitled to a 50%
di scount off tariffed or negotiate/contract rates,
whi chever are | ower.

1)If the custonmer has not been approved to receive E-rate
di scounts, whether or not an application is pending, the
50% di scount will be applied to all services (eligible
for DAS) after deducting a statewi de average E-rate
di scount (determ ned by the CPUC) fromthe billed
anmount .

(2)1f the custoner has been approved to receive E-rate
di scounts, the 50%li scount will be applied to the
services after deducting the actual E-rate discounts
fromthe billed anount.

(3) The statew de average discount is deducted fromthe
custoner’s services solely for purposes of calculating
the DAS discount. The statew de average di scount shal
be added back to the billed amount for paynment by the
customer. However, when the customer receives its
approved E-rate benefit, the custoner’s account will be
retroactively adjusted to reflect the approved E-rate.

Cont i nued

| ssued: July 23, 2011 Effective: July 23, 2011

By: Carol Paul sen — Director Regul atory
208 S. Akard, 25'" Floor
Dal | as, Texas 75202



AT&T Advanced Sol utions Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 2-T

Dal | as, Texas 15t Revi sed Sheet 18
Cancel s Oiginal Sheet 18

REMOTE LAN SERVI CES TARI FF

SECTI ON 2 — GENERAL TERMS
GENERAL TERM NO. 2 - DI SCOUNTED ADVANCED SERVI CES (CONT' D)

A Qualified Entities (Cont'd)

The foll owi ng schools and libraries shall be entitled to a 50%
di scount off the entire tariffed rates or negoti ated/ contract
rates, whichever are lower, for services identified in 2.
precedi ng: small schools as defined in Section 42283 of the
Educati on Code, participants whose E-rate applications have been
deni ed, and participants who subscribe to services that are
ineligible for E-rate discounts

Hospitals and Health dinics:
Muni ci pal and county gover nment owned and operated hospitals
and health clinics qualify for a 50% di scount off tariffed
or negotiated/contract rates, whichever are |ower.

Rural Health Care Providers (RHCP):
Public or non-profit healthcare providers in rural areas my
be eligible for Federal rural healthcare discounts.
Begi nning no | ater than Septenber 21, 2011, Rural Health
Care (RHC) funding received by a RHCP shall first be taken
into account prior to applying the CTF discount to the
eligible service charges subscribed by the RHCP. The 50%
CTF di scount shall be cal culated as foll ows:

1) The 50% di scount shall be applied to the entire CTF
eligible service charges subscribed by the RHCP t hat
does not apply for Rural Health Care (RHC) funding in
a given fiscal year.

2) The 50% di scount shall be applied to the entire CTF
eligible service charges subscri bed by the RHCP
awai ti ng approval for RHC funding for fiscal year
2012-2013, and beyond. Once approved, the CTF
di scount shall be trued up for that fiscal year to
take into account the RHC fundi ng received.

3) The CTF di scounts received by RHCPs shall be trued up
to take into account the amount of RHC funding
received after June 24, 2011, for fiscal years 2010-11
and 2011-12.

Mat erial previously |ocated on sheet 18 now | ocated on sheet 18.1 and
18. 2.

I ssued: July 23, 2011 Ef fective: July 23, 2011

By: Carol Paul sen — Director Regul atory
208 S. Akard, 25'" Floor
Dal | as, Texas 75202
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AT&T Advanced Sol utions Schedule Cal. P.U. C. No. 2-T
Dal | as, Texas Oiginal Sheet 18.1

REMOTE LAN SERVI CES TARI FF

SECTI ON 2 — GENERAL TERMB (N)
GENERAL TERM NO. 2 - DI SCOUNTED ADVANCED SERVI CES ( CONT' D) (N)

A Qualified Entities (Cont'd) (N

Conmuni ty Based Organi zations (CBOs): (L)
Only a tax exenpt organi zation offering Head Start prograns,
health care, job training, job placenent, or educationa
instruction, or a non-profit CBO providing 2-1-1 information
and referral services, shall qualify for the discounted
rates for CBGOs. A “tax exenpt organization” shall refer to
an organi zation described in Section 501(c)(3) or 501(d) of
the Internal Revenue Code, Title 26 of the United States
Code. In order to qualify for the CBO discount, the CBO
must provide proof of qualification at the time of
application. Qualifying CBOCs shall be entitled to a 50%

di scount off tariffed or negotiated/ contract rates.

These di scounted rates may not be resold to, or shared with,
any ot her non-qualifying entity or person

NN
AP

CBOs offering Head Start - beginning no | ater than Septenber
21, 2011, E-rate discounts received by a CBO offering Head
Start progranms shall first be taken into account prior to
appl ying the CTF discount to the eligible service charges
subscri bed by the CBO as follows:

1) If the CBO has been approved to receive E-rate
di scounts, the E-rate discount received shall be
deducted from CTF eligible service charges prior to
appl yi ng the 50% di scount.

2) Effective July 1, 2012, if the CBOis not approved for
E-rate discounts, a statew de average E-rate di scount
(set annually by the Comm ssion) shall be deducted
from CTF eligible service charges prior to applying
the 50% di scount, whether or not an application is
pendi ng.

3) The statew de average E-rate discount is deducted from
the CBO s services solely for purposes of calculating
the CTF discount. The statew de average di scount
shal | be added back to the billed anpbunt for paynent
by the CBO. However, when the CBO subsequently
receives its approved E-rate benefit, the CBO s
account shall be retroactively adjusted to reflect the
approved E-rate funding. (N

(N)

Mat erial previously |located on sheet 18.

| ssued: July 23, 2011 Ef fective: July 23, 2011

By: Carol Paul sen — Director Regul atory
208 S. Akard, 25'" Fl oor
Dal | as, Texas 75202



AT&T Advanced Sol utions Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 2-T
Dal | as, Texas Original Sheet 18.2

REMOTE LAN SERVI CES TARI FF

SECTI ON 2 — GENERAL TERMS (N
GENERAL TERM NO. 2 - DI SCOUNTED ADVANCED SERVI CES ( CONT' D) (N

A Qualified Entities (Cont'd) (N)
California Community Col |l eges (CCCs): (L)

Qualifying California community coll eges and/or districts
shall be entitled to a 50% di scount off tariffed or
negoti ated/ contract rates, whichever are |ower.

The 50% di scount is contingent on an annual limt of $7.2
mllion (adjusted yearly based on Western Consuner Price

I ndex) funding availability for CCCs as set forth in
Deci si on 08-06-020. AT&T Advanced Sol uti ons shall suspend
all discounts upon notification fromthe CPUC that the CCC
funding is close to reaching the annual linmt. Custoners
shal | be responsible for re-paying all discounts received
that are subsequently denied by the CPUC as a result of
reaching the annual limt, pursuant to D. 08-06-020.

(L)

Mat eri al previously located on sheet 18. (N
I ssued: July 23, 2011 Ef fective: July 23, 2011
By: Carol Paul sen — Director Regul atory

208 S. Akard, 25'" Fl oor
Dal | as, Texas 75202



:’:j Richard T. Howell AT&T
v\- at&t Area Manager — Regulatory Relations 208 S. Akard
———

#2510.02

Dallas, TX 75202
T: (214) 757-8099
F: (214) 746-2232
rh2514@att.com
www.att.com

September 12, 2011

AT&T Corp. (U-6346-C)
Advice Letter No. 52-B

Public Utilities Commission of the State of California

On July 25, 2011, AT&T Corp. d/b/a AT&T Advanced Solutions filed Advice Letter 52 to modify the
Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 1-T and Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 2-T in compliance with Ordering Paragraph 5 of
Resolution T-17314.

On August 30, 2011, AT&T Corp. d/b/a AT&T Advanced Solutions filed Advice Letter 52 A to comply with
the Commission's request to edit tariff language and to change the effective date on the tariff pages to July 23,
2011.

Supplement B is now being filed to incorporate additional changes requested by the Commission.
Replacement tariff sheets:

SCHEDULE CAL.P.U.C. NO. 1-T
Revised Sheet 56

SCHEDULE CAL.P.U.C.NO. 2-T
Original Sheet 18.1

Anyone may protest this advice letter to the California Public Utilities Commission. The protest must set forth the
specific grounds on which it is based, including such items as financial and service impact. A protest must be made
in writing and received within 20 days of the date this advice letter was filed with the Commission. The address for
mailing or delivering a protest to the Commission is:

Telecommunications Advice Letter Coordinator
Communications Division
505 Van Ness Avenue, 3™ Floor
San Francisco, CA 94102-3298

If you have e-mail capability, the protest must also be e-mailed to the Telecommunications Division at
TD_PAL@cpuc.ca.gov.

A copy must be mailed and faxed (214-746-2232) to the undersigned utility on the same date it is mailed or
delivered to the Commission. If this advice letter was served via e-mail the protest must be served to the
undersigned utility via e-mail at rh2514@att.com. If there are any questions regarding the distribution of this
advice letter please call the undersigned at 214-757-8099.

If there are any questions regarding this filing, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

oy w4

Richard T. Howell
Area Manager-Regulatory Relations


mailto:rh2514@att.com�

(Date Filed / Received Stamp by CPUC Industry Division)

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES

COMMISSION
Advice Letter Filing Summary Sheet

(PAL) Date AL served on parties: September 12, 2011
Company Name: AT&T Corp. d/b/aAT&T Advanced Solutions CPUC Utility Number U -6346-C
Address: 208 S. Akard, Room 2510.02 [ ] ere-Lec [X] URF-Carrier [_] Other

City, State, ZIP: Dallas, TX 75202

|:| Commission Resolution Requested
[ ] carrier of Last Resort (See D.96-10-066)

- ] Requested .
Filing AL #: 52-B Effective Date: UV 23,2011 ALTier I DX 1 [] [ ]
Name: Email Address: Phone No.: Fax No.:
f':: Richard T. Howell rh2514@att.com (214) 757-8099 (214) 746-2232
£ No. Tariff
g r att.com 214) 757-8099
8 el (214) Sheets: 2

(Name, email address & Phone and FAX numbers are Required for “Filer")

Tariff Schedules: 1-T,2-T Keyword: Resolution Compliance

For Contract Keyword, Type: Government |:| Other |:| Date Executed Contract Total Rev ($)

Subject of filing:
(Service(s) included) Supplement B-Changes to Rule No. 41 (CTF)

Authorization for filing:
(Resolution #, Decision #, etc.) D.07-01-024, D.07-09-019, R. T-17314

Affected services:
(Other services affected, pending or replacement AL filings)

Rate Element(s) affected and % change:
(Non-recurring and / or recurring)

[ ]Customer Notice Required (if so, please attach)

Notes/Comments:
(Other information & reference to advice letter, etc.)

File Protest and/or Correspondence to:

Director, Communications Division GRC-LEC = Cost of Service LEC Carrier .
505 Van Ness Ave., San Francisco, CA 94102 URF-Carrier = Uniform Regulatory Framework Carrier
and if you have email capability, ALSO email to: (see D.06-08-030/D.07-09-019)
TD_PAL@cpuc.ca.gov OTHER = Wireless (CMRS) Carrier

Protest also must be served on utility:
(see utility advice letter for more information)

(FOR CPUC USE ONLY)
Supv./ Analyst /
[0 Resolution ReqUired Due Dateto Supvl:
[0 Executive Action Resolution Req'd.
O TD Suspensionon: __ / / Analyst Completion Date:
O Comm. Suspensionon: /[

Supervisor Approval Date:

Resolution No.: T -
AL / Tariff Effective Date:

Rev. 09/ 24/ 07

Notes:




AT&T Advanced Solutions Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 1-T
Dallas, Texas 1°* Revised Sheet 56
Cancels Original Sheet 56

ADVANCED SERVICES TARIFF

SECTI ON 2- GENERAL TERMS ( Cont' d)
GENERAL TERM NO.2- DISCOUNTED ADVANCED SERVICES (CONT®D)

Community Based Organizations (CBOs):
Only a tax exempt organization offering Head Start (N)
programs, health care, job training, job placement, Q)
or educational instruction, or a non-profit CBO
providing 2-1-1 information and referral services,
shall qualify for the discounted rates for CBOs. A
“tax exempt organization” shall refer to an
organization described in Section 501(c)(3) or 501(d)
of the Internal Revenue Code, Title 26 of the United
States Code. In order to qualify for the CBO
discount, the CBO must provide proof of qualification
at the time of application. Qualifying CBOs shall be
entitled to a 50% discount off posted rates or
negotiated/contract rates, whichever are lower.

These discounted rates may not be resold to, or
shared with, any other non-qualifying entity or
person.

CBOs offering Head Start - beginning no later than September (B3I
21, 2011, E-rate discounts received by a CBO offering Head
Start programs shall first be taken into account prior to
applying the CTF discount to the eligible service charges
subscribed by the CBO, as follows:

1) |If the CBO has been approved to receive E-rate
discounts, the E-rate discount received shall be
deducted from CTF eligible service charges prior to
applying the 50% discount.

2) Effective July 1, 2012, if the CBO does not have an
actual E-rate, a statewide average E-rate discount
(set annually by the Commission) shall be deducted
from CTF eligible service charges prior to applying
the 50% discount.

3) The statewide average E-rate discount is deducted from
the CBO’s services solely for purposes of calculating
the CTF discount. The statewide average discount
shall be added back to the billed amount for payment
by the CBO. However, when the CBO subsequently
receives its approved E-rate benefit, the CBO’s
account shall be retroactively adjusted to reflect the
approved E-rate funding. W)

Material previously located on this sheet now found on sheet ™
56.1

Issued: July 23, 2011 Effective: July 23, 2011

By: Carol Paulsen — Director Regulatory
208 S. Akard, 25" Floor
Dallas, Texas 75202



AT&T Advanced Sol utions Schedule Cal. P.U. C. No. 2-T
Dal | as, Texas Oiginal Sheet 18.1

REMOTE LAN SERVI CES TARI FF

SECTI ON 2 — GENERAL TERMB (N)
GENERAL TERM NO. 2 - DI SCOUNTED ADVANCED SERVI CES ( CONT' D) (N)

A Qualified Entities (Cont'd) (N

Conmuni ty Based Organi zations (CBOs): (L)
Only a tax exenpt organi zation offering Head Start prograns,
health care, job training, job placenent, or educationa
instruction, or a non-profit CBO providing 2-1-1 information
and referral services, shall qualify for the discounted
rates for CBGOs. A “tax exenpt organization” shall refer to
an organi zation described in Section 501(c)(3) or 501(d) of
the Internal Revenue Code, Title 26 of the United States
Code. In order to qualify for the CBO discount, the CBO
must provide proof of qualification at the time of
application. Qualifying CBOCs shall be entitled to a 50%

di scount off tariffed or negotiated/ contract rates.

These di scounted rates may not be resold to, or shared with,
any ot her non-qualifying entity or person

NN
D

CBOs offering Head Start - beginning no | ater than Septenber
21, 2011, E-rate discounts received by a CBO offering Head
Start progranms shall first be taken into account prior to
appl ying the CTF discount to the eligible service charges
subscri bed by the CBO as follows:

1) If the CBO has been approved to receive E-rate
di scounts, the E-rate discount received shall be
deducted from CTF eligible service charges prior to
appl yi ng the 50% di scount.

2) Effective July 1, 2012, if the CBO does not have an
actual E-rate, a statew de average E-rate di scount
(set annually by the Comm ssion) shall be deducted
from CTF eligible service charges prior to applying
the 50% di scount .

3) The statew de average E-rate discount is deducted from
the CBO s services solely for purposes of calculating
the CTF discount. The statew de average di scount
shal | be added back to the billed anpbunt for paynent
by the CBO. However, when the CBO subsequently
receives its approved E-rate benefit, the CBO s
account shall be retroactively adjusted to reflect the
approved E-rate funding. (N)

Mat eri al previously |located on sheet 18. (N)

| ssued: July 23, 2011 Ef fective: July 23, 2011

By: Carol Paul sen — Director Regul atory
208 S. Akard, 25'" Fl oor
Dal | as, Texas 75202
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